HARYANA KAUSHAL ROZGAR NIGAM LIMITED

Registered Office: Kaushal Bhawan, IP-2, Sector-3, Panchkula
Office Address: Sainik Parivar Bhawan Building, Plot No. 101, Sector-12, panchkula

From

Chief Executive Officer Haryana Kaushal Rozgar Nigam Limited Plot no. 101, Sector-12, Panchkula

To

The Heads of Departments in the State of Haryana

Memo No.: 352

Dated: 25 11, 22

Subject:

Reminder: Regarding registration with Haryana Labour Department U/s 7 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970.

Reference: Memo No. HKRNL/218 dated: 11/10/2022

It is to inform you that As per the Deployment of Contractual Policy,2022 clause no. 5.1 it is mentioned that any indenting Organization which seeks more than 50 (fifty) contractor workers from the Nigam shall ensure that they are registered with Haryana Labour Department u/s 7 of the Contract Labour(Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970.

Accordingly, a letter was sent to you bearing letter no. HKRNL/218 dated: 11/10/2022 regarding registration with Haryana Labour Department U/s 7 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970. But, it has been observed that most of the departments didn't register under contract labour act 1970. To deposit labour welfare fund (LWF) with Labour Welfare Board by HKRNL, BIP number of principle employer is required.

It is, therefore, once again requested to register with Haryana Labour Department u/s 7 of the Contract Labour(Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970 to avoid any penalty in future by Labour Welfare Board, if any. The **BIP ID is 405415** of Haryana Kaushal Rozgar Nigam Ltd for registration purpose.

Matter may be treated as most urgent.

(K. Makrand Pandurang, IAS)
Chief Executive Officer
Haryana Kaushal Rozgar Nigam Limited
Panchkula

Cc:

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to Government, Haryana for information, please.
- 2. Commissioner & Secretary to Government Haryana, Skill Development & Industrial Training
- 3. The Divisional Commissioners, Ambala/Karnal/Faridabad/Hisar/Rohtak and Gurugram Administrativ Divisions in the State of Haryana for information, please.

HARYANA KAUSHAL ROZGAR NIGAM LIMITED

Registered Office: Kaushal Bhawan, IP-2, Sector-3, Panchkula Office Address: Plot No. 101, Sector-12, Panchkula

From

Chief Executive Officer Haryana Kaushal Rozgar Nigam Limited Plot no. 101, Sector-12, Panchkula

To

- 1. All the Heads of Departments in the State of Haryana
- The Divisional Commissioners, Ambala/ Karnal/ Faridabad/ Hisar/ Rohtak and Gurugram Administrative Divisions in the State of Haryana
- 3. The Registrar, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh
- All the Managing Directors/ Chief Administrators of Boards/ Corporations/
 State Public Sector Undertakings in the State of Haryana
- 5. All Chairpersons/CEOs of all Statutory Bodies of Govt. of Haryana
- 6. Registrar of all Universities in the State of Haryana
- 7. All Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana

Memo No. HKRNL/218

Dated: 11/10/2022

Subject:

Regarding registration with Haryana Labour Department U/s 7 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970.

Government of Haryana has established Haryana Kaushal Rozgar Nigam Limited for providing/deploying contractual manpower for specified Government Departments, Boards, Corporations, Statutory Authorities, State Universities and other agencies under Government of Haryana.

To execute this mandate, HKRN has adopted a fully IT enabled deployment process through its portal-hkrnl.itiharyana.gov.in. The login for this portal were created for the head of Department (HoD) and sub-logins were created for Drawing & Disbursing Officers (DDOs) of the respective departments.

As per the Deployment of Contractual Policy,2022 clause no. 5.1 it is mentioned that any indenting Organization which seeks more than 50 (fifty) contractor workers from the Nigam shall ensure that they are registered with Haryana Labour Department u/s 7 of the Contract Labour(Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970.

It is therefore requested to register with Haryana Labour Department u/s 7 of the Contract Labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act, 1970 with BIP ID 405415 of HKRN, as applicable.

Matter may be treated as most urgent.

Chief Executive Officer
Haryana Kaushal Rozgar Nigam Limited
Panchkula

CC: All the Administrative Secretaries to Government, Haryana for information, please.